
 
 
 

Corporate Policy Development and 
Scrutiny Panel 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 
Time: 4.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath 
 
 
 
Councillors: Robin Moss, Lucy Hodge, Ian Halsall, Hal MacFie, Toby Simon, 
Malcolm Treby, Colin Blackburn, George Tomlin and Duncan Hounsell 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Michaela Gay
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: michaela_gay@bathnes.gov.uk, 01225 394411
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



NOTES: 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
Paper copies are available for inspection at the Guildhall - Bath. 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control. 
 
Some of our meetings are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is to be filmed. If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please 
make yourself known to the camera operators.  
 
To comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, we require the consent of parents or guardians 
before filming children or young people. For more information, please speak to the camera 
operator. 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sound live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast An archived recording of the proceedings will also be available 
for viewing after the meeting. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group.  
 
Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting. This 
means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday.  
 
Further details of the scheme can be found at: 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942 
 
5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated 
exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted. 
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 
6. Supplementary information for meetings 
 
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


 

 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel - Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 
 

at 4.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1.   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
2.   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out 
under Note 6. 

 
3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 
 
(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 
(b) The nature of their interest. 
(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest, 

(as defined in Part 4.4 Appendix B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for 
Registration of Interests) 

 
Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 
5.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
6.   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 

PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  

  
 
7.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
8.   CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  

 The Cabinet Member will update the Panel on any relevant issues. Panel members 
may ask questions on the update provided. 

 
9.   2025/26 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (Pages 13 - 52) 
 
10.   PANEL WORKPLAN (Pages 53 - 54) 

 This report presents the latest workplan for the Panel. Any suggestions for further 



items or amendments to the current programme will be logged and scheduled in 
consultation with the Panel’s Chair and supporting officers. 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Michaela Gay who can be contacted on  
michaela_gay@bathnes.gov.uk, 01225 394411. 
 
 



 
1 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 23rd July, 2024 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
MINUTES OF CORPORATE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 23rd July, 2024 

 
Present:- Councillors Robin Moss, Lucy Hodge, Ian Halsall, Toby Simon, Malcolm Treby, 
Colin Blackburn, George Tomlin and Duncan Hounsell 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors: Hal MacFie 
 

  
79    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
Councillor Hodge (Vice Chair) chaired the meeting.  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  

80    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

  
81    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Councillor MacFie gave his apologies. 
  

82    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Hodge explained that she had a project role related to the Cabinet but had 
not contributed to agenda items on the agenda today.  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

83    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
  

84    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  
 
There were none. 
  

85    MINUTES  
 
The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record and they 
were duly signed by the Chair. 
  

86    CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
 
Cabinet Member for Economic and Cultural Sustainable Development - Councillor 
Paul Roper gave an update which covered the following: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 
2 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 23rd July, 2024 
 

 
Note: The Corporate Estate falls under this portfolio. The Commercial Estate fall 
under the Cabinet Member for Resources, Councillor Mark Elliott. 
 

• Visitor Attractions – the Corporate Estate includes Museums and Art Galleries 
which are on target to deliver budgeted numbers. Shop performance is 6% up 
and going well. 

• Roman Baths – visitor enjoyment is stronger than last year and is in the top 
1% of attractions worldwide on Trip Advisor. 

• Victoria Art Gallery – the roof repairs needed are not structural, only glazing 
so the upper gallery engagement space is expected to open in November. 

• Corporate Estate – significant work is being done on improving risk 
conditions/RAGON surveys/asset conditions surveys/repair and maintenance 
programme. 

• Working towards the Corporate Landlord Model 
• Asset Challenge Framework is being developed, initially with 30 assets 

looking at financial performance/alternative uses.  
• There are service pressures such as the holding costs for Culverhay site/Post 

Office/Lewis House.  
 
Councillor Halsall asked about Marks and Spencer moving to the Debenhams 
building. Councillor Elliott, Cabinet Member for Resources, explained that Marks and 
Spencer has a long leasehold so it is up to them who replaces them in the building. 
 
Councillor Halsall asked about the Hindu Temple at Culverhay. Councillor Roper, 
Cabinet Member Economic and Cultural Sustainable Development, explained that it 
was always known that they would need to leave the site. During the demolition, we 
can leave their building in situ and any relocation would be arranged to fit religious 
dates. They may have use of a temporary site. We have advised them to get 
professional advice. When the outline plan for the site is finalised, we will be able to 
see if there is spare space onsite.  
 
Councillor Blackburn asked if we check when tenants carry out their mitigation work. 
The Cabinet Member stated that he would check back on this, he added that he 
understood that there would be a complete estate wide review. 
 
Councillor Moss asked if we could make sure a tenant is able to do necessary repair 
work. He added that it would be useful to see a list in terms of the Asset Challenge 
Framework. Councillor Moss asked if it was possible to swap the paintings in the 
Guildhall with those in storage.  
 
In response to a query from Councillor Halsall, the Cabinet Member stated that he 
would look at the figure regarding lost revenue with regard to works being carried out 
at Victoria Art Gallery. Councillor Simon pointed out that the upper floor was never 
chargeable. 
 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Members.  
  

87    2023/24 OUTTURN REPORT  
 

Page 6



 

 
3 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 23rd July, 2024 
 

Cabinet Member for Resources - Councillor Mark Elliott – introduced the item. He 
explained that the year was finished essentially in balance which is something to be 
celebrated. There was a lot of variance between departments and some mitigating 
actions have been taken. 
 
Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Treby asked for information on how the gap regarding the Capital 
Programme can be addressed in the future. The Cabinet Member explained that it 
was improving this year and some areas are managing to deliver more then before 
such as the Highways Improvement Programme. The aim is to reduce the gap. 
 
Councillor Blackburn asked about the underspend with regard to Western Riverside. 
The officer explained that this was related to the public realm following the removal 
of an old bridge. There was some funding from WECA (West of England Combined 
Authority) which released Council funding. 
 
Councillor Tomlin asked about the overspend regarding elections costs. The officer 
explained that General Election costs are covered by the Government and the 
Council funds local elections – on this occasion costs were higher than the amount 
that had built up. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor Hodge about mitigations, the Cabinet 
Member explained that Capital Programme investments had been slowed, vacancies 
held and costs on care home agency staff had reduced. Also some contingency 
funds had been used.  
 
Councillor Hodge asked about the overspend on home to school transport. The 
Cabinet Member explained that the budget had been rebased and was not showing 
any problems this year. The Heritage budget had also been rebased based on a 
positive last year.  
 
Councillor Hodge asked about the capital underspend and about steps in place for 
more capital delivery. The Cabinet Member explained that there had been a 
restructuring of Corporate Services which has been centralised with the aim of 
improving delivery. 
 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member. 
 
  

88    REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING, CASH LIMITS AND 
VIREMENTS - APRIL 2024 TO JUNE 2024  
 
Cabinet Member for Resources - Councillor Mark Elliott – introduced the item. He 
explained that the pressures regarding Children’s Services showed no sign of 
abating. Another area of pressure has been the operation of the Council’s estate – 
assets are being brought back into use where appropriate. He stated that there had 
also been pressure in Waste Services due to the use/cost of agency staff. He 
explained that he regularly meets with the relevant Cabinet Member and Head of 
Service to better understand budget pressures and to look at mitigations.  
 

Page 7



 

 
4 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 23rd July, 2024 
 

Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Simon stated that the Council Tax Reduction Scheme was broadly on 
budget which was good considering it had been a significant change. He suggested 
that the Panel look at the scheme again in the future. 
 
Councillor Hounsell asked about the wording around the dual running of Waste 
depots. The Cabinet Member explained that there was an overlap while waste 
management services moved to a centralised service. It is not expected that this will 
be repeated. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor Halsall regarding the ‘safety valve’, the 
Cabinet Member explained that it refers to the school’s budget, part of which is 
ringfenced and paid for by the schools grant and there is a statutory override. The 
Council is a delivery mechanism between the Government and schools. 
 
Councillor Hounsell stated that overspends are concerning and asked if robust 
conversations are being held with Service Directors. The Cabinet Member assured 
the Panel that this is happening 
 
The Chair stated that the Panel would like a future update on two areas in particular 
– the use of agency staff in Waste Services and the measures to address the 
maintenance and refurbishment of the Commercial Estate (Panel agreement). 
 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member 
  

89    ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Cabinet Member for Resources - Councillor Mark Elliott – introduced the item. 
 
Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Halsall stated that it was positive that the CQC had rated most Council 
care homes as ‘good’. He stated that in terms of the report, it would be useful to 
know comparisons with previous years. 
 
Councillor Hounsell agreed that it would be useful to see values over a period of time 
rather than a promotional report. He asked about ‘Clean and Green’ weeks which no 
longer happen. The Cabinet Member stated that the intention is to imbed this work in 
the regular round of work for the team.  
 
Councillor Hounsell stated that there were disappointing figures on resident 
satisfaction. He asked how the Communications Team could help to address the gap 
between achievement and perception. The Cabinet Member agreed, he stated that 
our value for money is good but that there is a gap between public perception and 
reality. It is ok to have legitimate criticism. He agreed there could be more impact 
from Communications which has recently been restructured. 
 
Councillor Treby echoed the plea for a document that would allow more effective 
scrutiny (either offline or online). He stated that the Panel need to see Amber 
markers and plans to bring them back on track eg. Renewable energy. The Cabinet 

Page 8



 

 
5 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 23rd July, 2024 
 

Member stated that he was happy to take this feedback away. He stated that the 
Cabinet have recently considered revised PI’s which can be shared.  
 
Councillor Blackburn agreed that context information was needed in order that the 
Panel can do its work.  
 
Councillor Moss asked if any analysis was done on the comments that come in after 
press releases. The Cabinet Member stated that he was not aware of any analysis of 
social media, he stated that there was a lot of negativity from a small percentage of 
people.  
 
Councillor Simon agreed that the red/amber/green system was useful to monitor 
plans.  
 
Councillor Hodge stated that the Panel have asked for this information before and 
there are no changes to how the numbers are presented. She proposed that the 
issue is taken outside of this meeting so certain indicators can be focused on (Panel 
agreement). 
 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member.  
  

90    PANEL WORKPLAN  
 
The Panel noted their future workplan and the following suggestions for future items: 
 
Councillor Simon – New Library IT contract/Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
 
Councillor Treby – City Centre Security Scheme Review 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.30 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Printed on recycled paper 

 
 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Corporate Policy Development & Scrutiny Panel 

MEETING: 17th September 2024 

TITLE: 2025/26 Medium Term Financial Strategy 

WARD: All  

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  

List of attachments to this report: 
Appendix 1: Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025/26 Cabinet Report 
 

 
1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy was considered by the Cabinet at their 12th 
September 2024 meeting. It sets out the strategic direction and priorities for the 
Council as well as outlining the financial context and challenges the Council 
faces over the next five years. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

The Panel is asked to; 

2.1 Note and discuss the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

3 THE REPORT  

3.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025/26 – 2029/30 Cabinet report and 
supporting appendices is included as the appendices to this paper and for Panel 
consideration.  

3.2 The report sets out the current financial challenge, strategic direction and 
financial priorities for the Council, as well as the financing mechanisms available 
to the Council to achieve this. The key sections of the report for Corporate Policy 
Developm
[...]
cil delivered savings 
of £11.55m (80%) with the balance either rephased to 2024/25 or addressed 
through the budget setting proposals. As a result of the ongoing budget challenge 
the 2024/25 budget requires the delivery of £16.42m in savings and income 
generation plans. 
 
The MTFS base case as set out in the report (section 9) estimates that the Council 
will need to find up to £28.60m (including the £13.34m already identified) in savings 
over the next five years. This is based on the assumption that Council tax increases 
are capped at 3.99% for the five year period 2025/26 to 2029/30. This consists of a 
general increase of 1.99% and an Adult Social Care Precept increase of 2%. 
 
The main contributing factor that is driving the budget gap is sustained inflation and 
the higher interest rates due to cost-of-living, these impact the Council’s running 
costs as well as the supply chain for external provision. In addition, the Council 
continues to see demand and activity rise for essential Social Care services, which 
is compounded by high market costs and a reliance on out of area provision. 
 
In the shorter term the profile of the savings shows a requirement of £15.98m over 
the next two years (£8.41m of planned savings in 2025/26, followed by £7.57m in 
2026/27, of which there are planned savings of £2.44m).  
 
To manage this risk section 10 of the report sets out the savings range and the level 
that has been used for planning purposes.  
 
To manage financial risk the Council holds £12.58m of unearmarked reserves, this 
is reviewed annually as part of the Council’s budget proposal where the S151 
Officer carries out an assessment of budget risk and reserve levels to manage 
these risks. 
 
The Council holds Revenue Budget Contingency and Financial Planning / 
Smoothing reserves that enable one-off transitional funding to meet revenue costs. 
Over the life of the MTFS these reserves when drawn down will be replenished to 

Page 20



ensure financial resi
[...]
es over the last few years whilst both services have delivered other savings and 
efficiency gains. 
 
The MTFS assumes that the Social Care funding included in the 2024/25 settlement 
will continue throughout the MTFS period, this is made up as follows: 
 
Grant  B&NES Allocation 
Social Care support grant £13.25m 
iBCF Grant £4.9m 

 
 
The iBCF grant is part of the pooled budget with the NHS Bath and North East 
Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire (BSW) Integrated Care Board (ICB) and ring-fenced 
to exclusively fund Adult Social Care. 
 

The challenges facing Adult Social Care (ASC) nationally as well as locally continue 
and include factors such as increasing demand, both in activity and complexity, 
capacity to deliver required care, Inflationary pressures and market stability issues in 
the independent sector. These challenges are impacting all ASC users and carers. 
Continued funding has been received in 2024/25 from the Adults Social Care 
Discharge Grant (£1.1m). This grant was distributed through the Better Care Fund and 
is expected again in 2025/26, assumed at the same level. Funding for Market 
Sustainability of £3.2m was also received from the Market Sustainability and 
Improvement Fund and this is expected again in 2025/26, assumed at the same level. 

The MTFS allocates £11.6m for demographic and contract inflation pressures within 
ASC over the next five years, service demand levels are being reviewed and the 
current trend has shown that caseload is back to activity levels previously seen.  
Complexity of need and provider costs are continuing to increase.  

Page 28



 
Children’s Social Care 
 
As demonstrated from the graph below Children’s Services expenditure has not been 
manageable within the budget envelope. Rebasing exercises were previously 
completed for the services budgets, however the service continues to see increasing 
cost and numbers of children in care, in addition to the increasing costs of supporting 
disabled children at home. 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
MINUTES OF CORPORATE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 

 
Present:- Councillors Robin Moss, Lucy Hodge, Ian Halsall, Malcolm Treby, 
Duncan Hounsell and Shaun Hughes (in place of Colin Blackburn) 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors: Hal MacFie, Toby Simon and George Tomlin 
 

  
91    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  

92    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

  
93    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Councillor Colin Blackburn (substituted by Councillor Shaun Hughes) 
Councillor Toby Simon 
Councillor Hal MacFie 
Councillor George Tomlin 
  

94    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

95    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
  

96    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  
 
There were none 
  

97    MINUTES  
 
The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record and they 
were duly signed by the Chair. 
  

98    CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
 



 

 
2 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 
 

Councillor Mark Elliott, Cabinet Member for Resources, gave an update which 
covered the following: 
 
 

• The current primary focus is on the areas that are predicted to be over budget 
(Corporate Estate, Waste Management and Children’s Services). The Cabinet 
Member is having regular meetings with the relevant Heads of Service. 

• Regarding Children’s Services, the Cabinet Member stated that there is a 
commitment to providing the best care to vulnerable children and also to 
looking at ways to best support them. He reported that the top 10 cases 
represent 20% of the budget. 

• Regarding the BOB (Being Our Best) Programme, he reported that this 
programme is aimed at making the Council organisational structure fit for 
purpose (Great jobs, smarter structures and cultural excellence). The Cabinet 
Member reported good progress and engagement with Trade Unions. He 
stated that this is a significant piece of work and that the lead officer could 
give a full update at a future meeting of the Panel. 

 
Councillor Halsall asked if Corporate Estate and Waste Management departments 
are being realistic in setting their budgets. The Cabinet Member explained that it is 
an exercise in lifting the lid and seeing what departments need and to get better 
visibility on this. The Executive Director (Operations) explained that in Waste 
Services there are some underlying pressures (staff costs/sickness pay etc). 
Budgets are now very lean. It is a heavy staff-based service. There is now a better 
understanding of the cost base.  
 
The Executive Director (Sustainable Communities) explained that the underlying 
issues regarding the Corporate Estate are also being explored. There are three main 
issues – the cost of empty assets (eg Culverhay); lost income/rent for assets and 
plans to make savings in the running of the Corporate Estate which has been more 
challenging than anticipated. 
 
Councillor Treby asked if there were any themes regarding the Corporate Estate 
savings and empty buildings. The Executive Director explained that a big issue is the 
cost of maintaining buildings which can fall within different budgets. Also, some 
recruitment (eg surveyors) can be difficult.  
 
Councillor Halsall asked if any short-term measures could help such as short-term 
lease of properties while they are empty. The Executive Director explained that this 
is done already – an example is the short-term lease shops currently in the Post 
Office building. 
 
Councillor Hodge asked if we are getting anywhere with Commercial Estate 
contributions regarding maintenance. The Cabinet Member explained that this is 
being worked on but there have been recruitment issues in the maintenance area. 
He is pleased with the progress on the Commercial Estate. 
 
Councillor Hughes asked if these events could have been predicted at the time the 
budget was set and are the any more surprises to come. The Cabinet Member 
explained that you can never know everything, especially with demand led services. 
The Executive Director added that she is reasonably secure that there are no further 



 

 
3 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 
 

surprises and Quarter 2 should show the presssure coming down (this will be 
reported to the Panel at the next meeting).  
 
Councillor Moss asked about the BOB programme and how many appeals there had 
been regarding the role profiles. The Executive Director explained that around 1000 
job descriptions had been replaced with 350 role profiles. It is a two-stage process, 
there have been less than 100 follow up enquiries. Discussions with Trade Unions 
are confidential. The next letter to staff will be sent towards the end of this year.  
 
Councillor Moss asked about the Guildhall market roof window which fell in this 
afternoon. Stall holders had highlighted concerns and there are cracks in similar 
windows. The Executive Director stated that this will be swiftly repaired. Regular 
assessments are done to establish priorities on the Corporate and Commercial 
Estate as we cannot afford to do everything. The roof of the Victoria Art Gallery is 
currently being replaced.  
 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member and Executive Directors. 
  

99    2025/26 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 
Councillor Mark Elliott, Cabinet Member for Resources, introduced the item, making 
the following points: 
 

• This document is a holding pattern based on assumptions until the 
Chancellors statement in October when there may have to be readjustments. 

• The financial position of the Council is sound. 
• Children’s Services continues to present extraordinary challenges. 
• Adult Social Care – we have made the move to bring this back in house. 
• Heritage and Parking Services are performing well.  

 
Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Halsall asked if we are going to ask the Government about a tourist tax. 
The Cabinet Member explained that this was an idea that is being floated. 
 
Councillor Halsall asked if the Cabinet Member believed that the Government 
recognised that a World Heritage City is in a unique position. The Cabinet Member 
explained that, being a relatively small authority, we need to emphasise our 
particular issues.  
 
Councillor Hounsell asked why highways showed an underspend when there is so 
much work to do. The Executive Director (Operations) explained that the Highways 
cost centre is a mix of income and expenditure. The figure showing an underspend is 
showing income rather than a reduced spend. She gave assurance that we are on 
track in terms of revenue and capital. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Treby, the Cabinet Member explained that he 
would be surprised if there was an underspend on revenue. Regarding capital 
expenditure – there may be an underspend as we want to have a better 
understanding of the work to be delivered. The Executive Director (Sustainable 
Communities) explained that a more professional delivery function is being 



 

 
4 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 
 

developed regarding the capital programme and sometimes there is a proactive 
decision to delay a capital spend.  
 
Councillor Treby asked if it would be better to budget slightly higher regarding 
revenue and slightly lower for capital. The Executive Director explained that an 
underspend is budgeted regarding capital. 
 
Councillor Hughes stated that he was reassured that the issues in Children’s 
Services are being tackled. He asked if the Heritage Business Plan had been 
updated to show the latest figures. The Executive Director stated that she would get 
back to the Panel to explain the discrepancy.  
 
Councillor Hughes stated his concerns about supporting businesses especially in 
relation to North East Somerset parking charges. The Cabinet Member stated that 
economic development money is being invested in Midsomer Norton high street 
regeneration and he disagreed regarding parking charges. Councillor Hughes stated 
that the bulk of investment in the town is in the Market Square, this was a Heritage 
Issue. We would not have chosen that. He added that sometimes projects take away 
money from where it should have been spent. The Cabinet Member stated that he 
would not characterise this as a misspend. Decisions on where money is spent are 
not within his portfolio. 
 
Councillor Moss stated that some of the investment in the Somer Valley is reliant on 
partnerships.  
 
Councillor Hodge asked the following questions. Cabinet Member and officer 
responses are in italics: 

• What proportion of the budget is transferred to reserves and how much is 
allocated to the BOB programme? The officer explained that £3m is 
temporary allocation for potential corrective payments.  

• Is the budget based on the assumption that the Government will limit Council 
Tax increases to 2%? The Cabinet Member explained that we do not know 
what the Government will decide. 

• Heritage income generation is in the table – is this year’s budget predicated 
on this and how confident are we of another increase.  The figures have been 
agreed with Heritage Services. It is an ambitious business plan following the 
recovery from Covid. There are projections on the return of the Chinese 
market and more yield per visitor. 

 
Councillor Halsall asked about Children’s Services and whether we are getting best 
value when using third parties. He asked if we would save money if we brought 
SEND services in house. The Cabinet member stated that this would save money as 
currently it depends on who can meet the needs of a particular child, and it is a 
market with limited competition by ‘for profit’ companies. The Executive Director 
explained that the cost drivers are demand and cost per placement. She added that 
it is a volatile market and the type of child and need it changing. She stated that work 
can be done around social care such as with fostering families. We can look at the 
best packages and spend money wisely. 
 



 

 
5 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 
 

In response to a question from Councillor Treby, The Cabinet Member explained that 
some assumptions are made in the budget planning around contract inflation 
(residential places). There is still more work to do.  
 
Councillor Moss referred to the proposed cuts to voluntary sector organisations 
being spread over 2 years in response to pressure. He stated that help is only 
starting now rather than at the time the budget was set. He asked if there were any 
pressures likely to come up in February – he mentioned Housing Revenue Account 
and Safety Valve.  The Cabinet Member explained that there are discussions around 
community contracts, but we are not aligned with those organisations on how much 
engagement they were expecting. The Executive Director explained that there was a 
meeting with the current providers in May. We are managing the savings this year 
and will make sure there is no cliff edge. There will be a further two engagement 
sessions over the next few weeks. We do recognise the message coming back from 
the sector and we hear it.  
 
Regarding the Housing Revenue Account (point raised by Councillor Moss), the 
Cabinet Member explained that external advice had been sought. The cost is already 
being built into the budget for the development of housing. Regarding the Safety 
Valve – this is an issue for central government to sort out.  
 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Members and Executive Directors.  
  

100    PANEL WORKPLAN  
 
The Panel noted the future workplan with the following: 
 
November 2024 likely items: 
 

• Quarter 2 Monitoring Report 
• ADL Annual Report 
• Council Tax Reduction Scheme Update 

 
Other possible future items: 
 

• BOB (Being Our Best) Programme 
• New Performance Indicators (when available for Scrutiny) 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.15 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


